offering. Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2013 was $32.6 million, or $0.27 per share of our Class A common stock.

   After giving effect to the assumed sale of 11,914,218 shares of our Class A common stock in this offering at an assumed public offering
price of $12.59 per share, the last sale price of our Class A common stock on February 7, 2014, as reported on the NASDAQ Global Select
Market, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible
book value as of December 31, 2013 would have been approximately $174.4 million, or $1.31 per share of our common stock (consisting of our
Class A common stock and our Class B common stock, assuming a conversion of all Class B common stock to Class A common stock). This
amount represents an immediate increase in our pro forma net tangible book value of $1.04 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution in our pro forma net tangible book value of $11.28 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our Class A common
stock in this offering at the public offering price.

   The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 12.59
Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2013 $ 0.27
Increase per share attributable to this offering 1.04

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 1.31

Dilution per share to new investors $ 11.28

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value will increase
to $1.45 per share, representing an immediate increase to existing stockholders of $1.18 per share and an immediate dilution of $11.14 per share
to new investors.

   In the discussion and table above, we assume no exercise of outstanding options. As of December 31, 2013, there were 102,803,093 shares
of our Class A common stock outstanding and 18,362,037 shares of our Class B common stock outstanding. These amounts exclude: